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July 15, 198S 
. --·· --- - -- -- -· - ·-- - -- ·- -·· - · - -- ·- -- ·---- --·- - · 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

BUDGET HEARING 

July 1S, 198S 

The Board of Commissioners met at 8:00 P.M.; Robert Grieve and James York were present; Robert Grieve 
Chairman; to hear all persons relative to the 198S-1986 budget requests. O. R. Bud Daily, absent. 

No protests were entered, whereupon the meeting was adjourned until the following day to adopt the 
budget. 

JULY 16, 1985 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

July 16, 1985 

The Board met at 2:00 P.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve and James York were present. O.R. "Bud" Daily 
was absent. Robert Grieve, Chairman. 

A motion was made by York and seconded by Grieve to adopt the 1985-1986 Budget Resolution and the 
Resolution to provide income necessary to finance the budget. Roll was called with the following 
results: Grieve, Aye; York, Aye; Daily, absent. 

RESOLUTION 198S-7 

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, on the 15th day of May, 1985, Mary G. Bradford, Carbon County Clerk, the budget making 
authority, prepared and submitted to the Board a county budget for the 198S-86 fiscal year ending 
June 30, 1986. 

WHEREAS, such a budget was duly entered at large upon the records of this Board and a copy there­
of was made available for public inspection at the office of the County Clerk; and 

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on such budget, together with the summary of said budget, was 
published in the Rawlins Daily Times, a legal newspaper published and of general circulation in the 
county on the 28th day of June, 1985 and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on such budget at the time and place specified in said notice, 
at which time all interested parties were given an opportunity to be heard; and 

WHEREAS, following such public hearing certain alterations and revisions were made in such pro­
posed budget, all of which more fully appear in the minutes of this Board. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that the county budget, as so 
revised and altered, be adopted as the official county budget for the 1985-86 fiscal year ending June 
30, 1986. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following appropriations be made for the 1985-86 fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1986 and that the expenditures of each officer, department or spending agency be limit­
ed to the amount herein appropriated. 

Dated this 16th day of July, 1985. 

GENERAL FUND: 

County Commissioners $ 53,800.00 
County Clerk 266,067.00 
County Treasurer 192,975.00 
County Assessor 187,350.00 
County Sheriff 741,170.00 
County Attorney 218,125.00 
County Surveyor 85,280.00 
County Coroner 49,500.00 
Agriculture Department 87,283.00 
Clerk of District Court 132,000.00 
District Court Costs 65,000.00 
Courthouse/Jail/Carbon Bldg/ 

Senior Centers 1,494,480.00 
Road & Bridge 2,437,600.00 
Water Commissioner 61,058.00 
General Federal Revenue Sharing 701,046.00 
Elections 50,900.00 
Health Officer 138,979.00 

ATTEST: -s- Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk 

Other General Acct. Ill 
Other General Acct. 112 

Total 
Provision for Tax Shrinkage 
Total General Fund Appropriations 
Cash Reserve Fund 
Depreciation Reserve Funds 

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 

County Fair 
County Museum 
County Hospital 
County Library 
Bond Sinking Fund 
Bond Interest Fund 
Jeffrey Center 
General Welfare Health 
Total Appropriations 

-s- Robert Grieve 
-s- James A. York 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
Carbon County, Wyoming 

$ 945,500.00 
3,528,806.00 

11,436,919.00 
.oo 

11,436,919.00 
s00,000.00 

1,000,000.00 
12,936 1 919.00 

273,838.00 
153,650.00 

9,320,768.00 
497,500.00 
300,000.00 
95,125.00 
72,600.00 

.oo 
$ 23,650 2400.00 
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July 16, 1985 

RESOLUTION 1985 - 8 

RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE INCOME NECESSARY TO FINANCE BUDGET 

WHEREAS, on the 16th day of July, 1985, this Board adopted a County Budget for the 1985-86 fiscal 
year ending June 30, 1986 . calling for the following appropriations: 

General Fund $ 12,936,919 
Fair Fund 273,838 
Museum Fund 153,650 
Hospital Fund 9,320,768 
Library Fund 497,500 
Bond Sinking Fund 300,000 
Bond Interest Fund 95,125 
Jeffrey Center 72,600 
General Welfare & Health 0 
TOTAL $ 23 2650 2400 

AND WHEREAS, after deducting all other cash and estimated revenue, it is necessary that the follow­
ing amounts be raised by general taxation, and in order to raise such sums of money, it is necessary 
that levies be made for the 1985-86 fiscal year ending June 30, 1986 as shown opposite each fund: 

,, Amount to Mill Levy 
be raised 

General Fund $ 4,199,696 7.870 
Fair Fund 88,543 .166 
Museum Fund 143,632 .270 
Hospital Fund 1,098,268 2.060 
Library Fund 323,701 • 607 
Bond Sinking Fund 100,000 .187 
Bond Interest Fund 70,000 .131 
Jeffrey Center Fund 70,838 .133 

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that the foregoing levies be made for the 
1985-86 fiscal year ending June 30, 1986. 

Dated this 16th day of July, 1985. 

ATTEST: 

-s- Mary G. Bradford 
County Clerk 

-s- Robert Grieve 

-s- James A. York 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
Carbon County, Wyoming 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of July 2 and 3, 1985 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Casper Star Tribune 
AT & T Consumer Sales & Service 
AT & T Information Systems 
Allied Carriers Exchange 
Gilbert Arellano 
Bel Air Inn 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Build Rite Lumber 
Build Rite Lumber 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Capital Business Systems 
Captured Image 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon Power & Light Inc. 
Carbon Power & Light Inc. 
Carbon Power & Light Inc. 
Charlie's Auto Maintenance 
Chances R Trucking 
Chances R Trucking 
Chances R Trucking 
Chances R Trucking 
Chances R Trucking 
Chances R Trucking 
Clark Boardman Company, LTD. 
Conoco, Inc. 
Consolidated Welding 
Consumer Gas Company 
Cooper Chevrolet 
D & L Tire Service 
Dixon, Town of 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Encampment Utilities 
Fowler Hardware Inc. 
France Flying 

Assessor 
Fire Dept. 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Bldg. & Grounds 
Commissioners 
Sheriff/ Jail 
Misc. General 
In Lieu of Truces 
Various 
Courthouse 
Extension 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Sheriff 

$ 110. 00 
9.72 

216.27 
13.75 

200.00 
163.35 
131.37 

7.98 
635.00 
576.14 
82.27 

146.23 
325.00 
41.44 

250.00 
119. 00 
268.42 
759.55 
48.36 
4.49 

11,320.00 
9,960.00 
2,450.00 
1,452.50 
1,382.50 

13,640.00 
116.49 
58.20 

2.24 
747.83 

9,964.56 
45.00 
14.00 
16.60 
25.00 
32.70 

322.00 
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July 16, 1985 

France Flying Service 
Gambles 
Gard Talbot's 
General Electric Company 
H. W. Moore Equipment Company 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Hanna, Town of 
Fred Harrison 
Hot Springs REA 
IBM Corporation 
Moore Bearing/Industrial Bearing 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Kelly Oil Company 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Maberry's Glass 
Medicine Bow Telephone Co. 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Medicine Bow Post 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Montgomery Elevator 
Moorhead Print Shop 
Northern Gas Company 
Northern Gas Company 
Northern Gas Company 
Northwest Colorado V.N.A. 
Noyes Clinic 
Pacific Power & Light 
Sherrie Patch 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Pioneer Lumber 
R Bar R Trucking 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Harry Russell III/Umbrella Ranch 
Saratoga Sun 
Seiloff Oil Company 
Shively True Value Hdw. 
Sinclair Marketing 
Rebecca K. Sintek 
Joan Suhr 
Terry's Towing 
Terry's Towing 
3M Company 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
Donita Troncin 
U. S. Welding Supply 
U. P. Land Resources Corp. 
Valley Oil Company 
Valley Telephone 
John Van Campen, M.D. 
Western Radio Communications 
Woodward Electric 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Towing 
Wyoming Wholesale 
Xerox Corporation 
Xerox Corporation 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yates Hardware 
Yates Hardware 
Robert K. York, M,D, 

WEE FOLKS PLACE 

Sheriff 
Bldg, & Grounds 
Engineering 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Jail 
Various 
Election/Clerk 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Public Health 
In Lieu of Taxes 
Various 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Public Health/WIC 
Sheriff 
Misc. General 
Clerk 
Public Health 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Emergency Services 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 

$ 4.95 
34.58 

121.03 
2,052.65 

243.56 
53.74 
57.53 
47.00 

125.00 
13.54 

2,229.77 
99.73 
39.75 
36.61 

2,372.43 
4,198.35 

228.51 
29,05 
77 .24 

105.10 
12.00 
16.00 
22.50 

368.25 
1,102.37 

204.40 
1,338.28 

74.61 
9.33 

1,272.00 
10,641.00 

228.52 
174.31 
84.00 

9.10 
5,380.00 
1,064.73 

66,92 
12,000.00 

13.00 
2,166.60 
4,381.76 

10,308.55 
213.96 
59.07 
75.00 
65.00 
96,85 

231.85 
25,00 

115. 73 
1,529.93 

901.48 
15.95 
27.00 
30,00 

160.00 
2,768.00 

117. 50 
79.90 

325.00 
93.75 
32.55 

496.80 
14.70 
34.59 
45.00 

A motion was made by York and seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to allocate $9500.00 towards 
rent for the Wee Folks Place in Hanna. 

CARBON COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT 

' The following bids were received for two fire department tankers to be built and installed on a truck 
chassis furnished by Carbon County: 

K & T Manufacturing, Inc, 
W. S, Darley & Co. 
Becker Fire Equipment Company 
Central States Fire App. Inc. 
Luverne Fire Equipment Company 
Collins Industries Inc. 

$ 69,276.00 
61,400.00 
55,880.00 
47,790.00 
52,870.00 
74,604.00 

A motion was made by York and seconded by Grieve to approve bid of Central States Fire App. Inc. con­
tingent upon meeting specifications. 



July 16, 1985 

WYOMING FEDERAL SURPLUS 

A motion was made by York, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to approve the following res­
olution: 

RESOLUTION 1985 - 9 

"BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Board, OR by the Chief Administrative Officer 
of those organizations which do not have a governing board, and hereby ordered 
that the official(s) and/or employee(s) whose name(s), title(s), and signature 
(s) are listed below shall be and is (are) hereby authorized as our represent­
ative(s) to acquire federal surplus property from the Wyoming Federal Surplus 
Property Agency under the Terms and Conditions listed on the reverse side of 
this form." 

NAME 

G. Frank Smith 
Allen Bergstrand 
Daniel Schinkel 
Arthur F. Greene 

TITLE 

Road Supervisor 
Emergency Services Agent 
Fire Department Supervisor 
Building & Grounds Supervisor 

SIGNATURE 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of July, 1985, by the Governing Board of 
Carbon County, Wyoming by the following vote: Ayes: 2; Noes: O; Absent: 1. 

AUTHORIZED this 16th day of July, 1985, by: Robert Grieve, Chairman of the 
Board of Carbon County Commissioners, P.O. Box 6, Rawlins, Wyoming 82301. 

-s- Robert Grieve 

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPARTMENT 

Frank Smith, Road Supervisor, gave his report to the Commissioners. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 

ATI'EST: 

Mary G. ford, County C 
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1985 

REPORT OF LIVESTOCK 
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

CARBON COUNTY, RAWLINS, WYOMING 

The following livestock report has been compiled from the 1985 Live­

stock Assessment Schedules which are in file in the office of the Carbon 

County Assessor: 

NUMBER 

53 
48 

367 
2,103 

23,525 
45,891 
1,446 

38 

73,471 

9 
41 

137 
217 
840 
268 

6 

1,518 

105 

1,404 
7,140 

35,861 
10,339 

54,849 

129,838 

State of Wyoming) 
) 

County of Carbon) 

LIVESTOCK 

Purebred Herd Bulls 
Pb. coming yrlgs. 
Pb Cows 
Bulls, range 
Calves, coming yrlgs. 
Stock Cattle 
Steers 
Grade Dairy Cows 

TOTAL CATTLE 

Registered Stallions 
Registered Mares 
Ranch, Work & Draft 
Saddle 
Cow Ponies 
Com. Unbroke 
Shetlands & Burros 

TOTAL HORSES 

Stud Rams 
Pb. Bucks & Ewes 
Pb Lambs 
Range Bucks 
Stk. Sheep, coming yrlgs. 
Stk. Sheep, yrlgs. & over 
Ewes, 6 & over 

TOTAL SHEEP 

TOTAL LIVESTOCK 

VALUATION 

$ 19,610 
5,280 

62,390 
357,510 

1,058,625 
3,896,735 

109,950 
3,610 

5,513,710 

2,430 
11,070 
21,920 
58,590 
84,ooo 
8,040 

90 

186,140 

3,150 

28,080 
71,400 

358,610 
41,500 

502,740 

6,202,590 

I, DARRELL L. STUBBS, County Assessor in and for the County of Carbon, 
State of Wyoming, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct 
report of livestock in Carbon County for the year of 1985. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto 
August, 19.§2,. 

set my hand this 5th day of 

JJ~ ✓. ,1-/Jk 
Darrell L. Stubbs 
Assessor, Carbon County 
Rawlins, Wyoming 

---------------~---



1985 

REPORT OF LIVESTOCK 
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

CARBON COUNTY, RAWLINS, WYOMING 

The following livestock report has been compiled from the 1985 Live­

stock Assessment Schedules which are in file in the office of the Carbon 

County Assessor: 

NUMBER 

53 
48 

367 
2,103 

23,525 
45,891 
1,446 

38 

73,471 

9 
41 

137 
217 
840 
268 

6 

1,518 

105 

1,404 
7,140 

35,861 
10,339 

54,849 

129,838 

State of Wyoming) 
) 

County of Carbon) 

LIVESTOCK · 

Purebred Herd Bulls 
Pb. coming yrlgs. 
Pb Cows 
Bulls, range 
Calves, coming yrlgs. 
Stock Cattle 
Steers 
Grade Dairy Cows 

TOTAL CATI'LE 

Registered Stallions 
Registered Mares 
Ranch, Work & Draft 
Saddle 
Cow Ponies 
Com. Unbroke 
Shetlands & Burros 

TOTAL HORSES 

Stud Rams 
Pb. Bucks & Ewes 
Pb Lambs 
Range Bucks 
Stk. Sheep, coming yrlgs. 
Stk. Sheep, yrlgs. & over 
Ewes, 6 & over 

TOTAL SHEEP 

TOTAL LIVESTOCK 

VALUATION 

$ 19,610 
5,280 

62,390 
357,510 

1,058,625 
3,896,735 

109,950 
3,610 

5,513,710 

2,430 
11,070 
21,920 : 
58,590 
84,ooo 

8,040 
90 

186,140 

3,150 

28,080 
71,400 

358,610 
41,500 

502,740 

6,202,590 

I, DARRELL L. STUBBS, County Assessor in and for the County of Carbon, 
State of Wyoming, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct 
report of livestock in Carbon County for the year of 1985. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 5th day of 

August, 19§2. /}~ ✓. AJk 
Darrell L. Stubbs 
Assessor, Carbon County 
Rawlins, Wyoming 
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• Form 11 - A.T.D. 

REPORT OF VALUATIONS, LEVIES AND TAXES to the 
STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION OF WYOMING 

For the Year 19 &5 County, WY -------CARBON 

Sheet 1 

Total Assessed Valuation for 19 85 as Shown by Assessment Roll $ 533 2632 2432 

Mills 
Purpose for Which Tax Levied Levied Amount of Tax 

STATE 

State General Fund 0.000 

Foundation Program Fund 12,000 $ 6.403.58<'.} 

Total 12.000 6.401.58Q . 
COUNTY 

Road Purposes 

Other County General Fund 7 A7n 4-1 QQ (,P,7 

Hospital Operation 2.060 1,099,283 

Library Operation l;n7 ~?~ 01 c; 

Fair Levv Operation .166 P,P,_c;P,~ 

Museum Levy Operation (1/2 mill) ·.269 143.547 

Support of Public Assistance and 
Social Services (2 mills) 

Airport Operation 

Civil Defense (1/10 mill) 

Building Fund (2 mills) 

County Sponsored Recreation System (1 mill) .rn 70.Q7~ 

Public Health Purposes (1 mill) 

Fire Protection (1 mill) (Valuation $ ) 

Total Operatin~ Levy (12 mills) 11 1 nc; c; nl')c; n Q 

Bond Redemption • i;r,:, 299.901 

Bond Interest ,179 95.521') 

Total 11.846 6,321,409 

Mandatory 6 Mill School Levv 6.000 ":l.201.7Q'i 

Community College District Valuation $ 

Operations (4 mills) 

Bond Redemption 

Bond Interest 

Total College 
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Form 11 - A.T.D. Sheet 2 

GRADES K THRU 12 
Special School District Valuations, Levies and Taxes 

School District No. 1 
. 

School District Valuation$ 336,851,440 

Mill Amount 
Kind of Levy Levv of Tax 
Operating Levy, 25 mills without vote 25.00 $ 3,421.286 
Additional 1 mill, approved annuallv bv Board 1.00 336.851 
Additional 2 mills, must be voted everv 3 vears 
Board of Educational Services (1/2 mill) .50 168.426 
Vocational, Terminal Adult (2 1/2 mills) 
Building Fund 
Bond Redemption 1.97 663,597 
Bond Interest 1.63 54g,068 

Total 10,139,22/j 

School District No. 2 School District Valuation $ 196,780,999 

Mill Amount 
Kind of Levy Levv of Tax 
Operating Levy, 25 mills without vote 25.00 4.QlQ.525 
Additional 1 mill, approved annually bv Board 
Additional 2 mills, must be voted everv 3 vears 
Board of Educational Services (1/2 mill) 
Vocational, Terminal Adult (2 1/2 mills) 
Building Fund 
Bond Redemption ~.66 720.218 
Bond Interest 1.26 247.944 

Total 5,887,687 

School District No. School District Valuation $ 

Mill Amount 
Kind of Levy Levv of Tax 
Operatin~ Levy, 25 mills without vote 
Additional 1 mill, approved annuallv bv Board 
Additional 2 mills, must be voted every 3 years 
Board of Educational Services (1/2 mill) 
Vocational, Terminal Adult (2 1/2 mills) 
Building Fund 
Bond Redemption 
Bond Interest 

Total 

School District No. School District Valuation $ 

Mill Amount 
Kind of Levv Levv of Tax 
Operatin~ Levv, 25 mills without vote 
Additional 1 mill, approved annuallv by Board 
Additional 2 mills, must be voted every 3 years 
Board of Educational Services (1/2 mill) 
Vocational, Terminal Adult (2 1/2 mills) 
Building Fund 
Bond Redemption . 

Bond Interest 
Total 

. 
OLD BONDS 

Old District No. Kind Valuation Mills Amount of Tax 
! 

Bond Redemption 

Bond Interest 

. 



J , Form 11 - A.T.D. Sheet 3 

MUNICIPAL 
s.n. Mill Amount 
No. CITY OR TOWN (please show levv breakdown) Valuation Levv of Tax 

1 Baggs G. F. 7C:O ,:,r,r 8.nn ~ l1 n7h 
Baggs B. & I. 7c;o ,,,.,c; c: nA ~.8"57 
Rawlins G. F. 22.17'>-~f:;L Ann 177.~7Q 
Rawlins B. & I. 22.17?.~r-!.t '> nn L 11 ":l !, c; 
Sinclair G. F. 6.2n7 .11 A Ann 49 ,~.57 

2 Elk Mountain G. F. 373,349 B.oo ?..Q87 
Elk Mountain B. & I. ":17":! -,),n '> 7n , r1nA 
Hanna G. 1''. ~.021.0~~ B.oo 24.17(; 
Hanna B. & I. ~.021.()fi~ 11 7'> ?c: L17 
Medicine Bow G. F. Q78.7QQ 8.oo 1-.8~0 
Sa.ratoea G. F. L ALc: t"Ac: 

A '"' ~8.7fi5 
.tncampment G. F. 1.0~8 .074 fLnn A -:inc; 
Encampment B. & I. 1 n":lA n7l, L c;n 1 c;c;7 
H1verside G. F. 151.572 A.nn 1 '>1 ~ 

. 

Total $ 402,570 

SPECIAL DISTRICTS 
Levies for Fire Districts, Special Cemetery and Hospital and 
Water Conservation Districts, Weed and Pest, etc. 

s.o. Mill Amount 
No. Kind of Levy Valuation Levv of Tax 

1 Little Snake River Museum 219.~.86, . . arr ~ 17.559 
Reader Cemetery ,:, O'"''"' AR7 3.00. 8.7fiQ 
Baggs Cemeter:v '>1 f:. c;r-,n Al,7 _')4 A {..{:.'> 

Savery-Little Snake River Cn-n~prv11,.,,.v 1 {:A? 71, c: • 50 8L2 
~aggs Solid Waste 8-%7 '>OS 1.f:.f:. , -:i Aon 

1 & 2 Weed & Pest 533,632,439 • 3c;4 188.Qnfl 

2 Saratoga Cemeterv 11 {:.1? Al,-, 3.00 34 ,ts42 

-

TOTAL $ 273,470 

GRAND TOTAL OF ALL TAXES $ 32,629,748' 

STATE OF WYOMING ) 
) ss 

CARBON. ) COUNTY OF ________ . 

I, DARRELL L • STUBBS , County Assessor for the County. of __ c_AR.,,._BO_N_._ _____ , 
State of Wyoming, do hereby certify that the within and foregoing report of valuations, 
levies, and taxes for the year 19 85 is true and correct. In Testimony Whereof, I have 
hereunto set my hand this 31st day of JULY A.D., 19 85 • 

l}a,4f;L,/tl/4 
County Assessor 



Form 11 - A. T. D. 

REPORT OF VALUATIONS, LEVIES AND TAXES to the 

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION OF WYOMING 

For The Year 19 ~ 
CARBON ............................. County, WY 

SPECIAL INSPECTION TAX -----------------------------------------
SPECIAL TAX UPON HORSES 1 CATTLE AND MULES ~INCLUDES DAIRY CATTLE) 

Total Assessed Taxable Valuation of Horses, Cattle and Mules for the year 19 85 , 
as shown by the Assessment Roll•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••$ 5,699,850 

PURPOSE FOR WHICH TAX LEVIED 
Levy Amount· 

(Mills) of Tax 
Special Tax, Horses, Cattle and Mules 10.00 $ "1fi.QQQ 

SPECIAL TAX ON SHEEP 
Total Assessed Tax~ble Valuation of Sheep for the ye~r 19 85 , as shown bi the 
Assessment Rell .... ! •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $ 502,7 O 

PURPOSE FOR WHICH TAX LEVIED 
. Levy Amount 

(Mills) of Tax 
Special Tax on Sheep l.U,UU $ 5,027 

PREDATORY ANIMAL TAX ----------- --------------- ---
Tot~l Assess~d Taxable Valuation of Sheep for the year 19 J!.L, as shown b{ the 
Assessment Roll•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••$ 502,7 0 

PURPOSE FOR WHICH TAX LEVIED 
Levy Amount· 

(Mills) of Tax 
Predatory Animal Tax on Sheep ~Q-QQ $ 25,137 

Total Assessed Taxable Valuation of Cattle (Does Not apply to Dairy cattle) for the 
year 19 85 , as shown by the Assessment Roll••••••••••••••••••$ 5,510.100 

PURPOSE FOR WHICH TAX LEVIED 
Levy Amount 

(Mills) of Tax 
Predatory Animal Tax on Cattle 5.00 $ 27,551 
(Does Not Apply to Dairy Cattle) 

STATE OF WYOMING ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF __ CAR_B_O_N _____ ). 

I, DARRELL L. STUBBS , County Assessor for the County of · CARBON 

I 
I 

, State of Wyoming, do hereby certify tha~ the within and _fore­
_g_o-in_g_r_e_p_9_r_t_o~f-v_a_luation, Levies and Taxes for the year 19 tl5 ·is true and correct. 

31st JULY In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this _______ day of 
, A. D., 19 85 • -------

!J~;tjt;Jt._ 
County Assessor 



• 
S. B. of E. Form 1 - A.T.D. 

1985 ABSTRACT OF ASSESSMENT ROLL CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 
TO THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION OF WYOMING 

R E A L P R O P E R T Y ------ --------
LANDS AND IMPROVEMENTS 

Line Kind 
No. of 
Acres 

Avg. Price 
Per Acre Valuations 

1. Suburban 2,737 85.03 $ 232,740 

2. Group A. Irrigated -- --
Group B. Irrigated 64,611 45.04 2,910,340 

Group C. Irrigated 58,553 32.81 1,921,210 

Group D. Irrigated 30,522 19.93 608,165 

Total Irrigated 156,~23 5,672,455 . 
6. Group A. Ory Farm -- --

Group B. Ory Farm 4,003 11.06 44,270 

Group C. Dry Farm 7,919 6.02 47,680 

Group D. Ory Farm 12.708 '5. 02 · 63,775 
Total Ory Farm . 24,630 155,725 

7. Group A. Range ' 1 _f:.af:. a ?-:t 15.660 

Group B. Range Q7.464 3.58 348,505 

Group C. Range 805,183 3.25 2,618,360 

Group D. Range 598.752 . 2.61 1,560,550 

Group E. Range 268,438 1.52 407,065 

Total Range 1,771,533 4,950,140 

a. Farmsteads 1,400 143.20 200,485 

9. Timberland 7,085 2.02 14,330 

10. Other Lands (Define) 25,377 19.25 488,655 

11. Waste or Bog Land 3,736 1.01 3,760 

12. Summer Home or Resort Land . 463 146.20 67,690 - --- - --13. Lands exempt A/C Mineral Production 4,725 ---- ----- -- -
14. Total TAXABLE Lands (Exclude Line 13) 1.990 •. 647 11,553,240 

15. Improvements on Agricultural Lands 2,070,245 

16. Improvements on Other Rural Lands 4,744,605 

17. Improvements on Lands not Taxable 56,720 

18. Total Improvements on Lands 6,871,570 

19. Town Lots 5,386,355 

19a. Rural Subdivision Lots 4,167 102.94 428,960 

20. Improvements on Town Lots 21,435,115 

20a. Improvements on Rural Lots 515,620 

21. Total - Real Property 1~994,814 $ 46,190,860 

Sheet 1 



( S. B. of E. Form.l - A.T.D. 

ABSTRACT OF ASSESSMENT ROLL - WYOMING 

PERSONAL P R O P E R T Y -------- --------
Line Kind Valuations 

66. Construction Equipment $ 706,090 

67. Farming Utensils, Machinery, Wagons, Vehicles, etc. 104,995 
68. Harvest Equipment 193,690 

69. Tractors 336,995 

70. Gas and Electric Engines 
71. Saddles and Harness 14.825 
72. Machanics Tools and Shop Equipment 340.300 
73. Sprinkler Irrigation Systems 16. 750· • 
74. Cable TV Systems 60,515 
75. Airplanes Number 69 183,145 
76. Private and Law Libraries 3.100 
77. Mining Machinery 15,225,040 

78. Boats 
. 

Number 633 98,250 

79. Furniture and Fixtures (Convnercial) 1,421,790 

80. Transportable Homes Number 1,279 1,560,620 

81. Billiard, Pool & Bowling Equipment 12,300 

82. Moving Picture & Theatre Equipment 5,000 

83. Sugar Refineries (Incl. Buildings & Machinery) 
84. Coal Plants (Include processing equipment) 

85. Sawmills 
86. 011 Refineries (Stills, Refining Equip., Bldgs. & Tankage) 5.223.210 

, 

. 

89. Oil Rigs, Drilling Equipment, Casing, etc. 8 721,830 

90. Oil & Gas Well Supplies, Equip., Tanks, Lease Gathering Lines 1,714,660 ' 

91. Gas and Carbon Plants 206,750 

92. Manufacturing & Industrial Plants 
(Other Than Gas, Oil And Sugar Refineries) 

A. s 1,233,505 

B. s 
c. s 
o. s 
E. $ 

F. s 
TOTAL 1,233,505 

93. Telephone & Telegraph Companies, Assessed Locally 
94. All Other Property not herein enumerated 2,587,760 

95. Total Personal Property 31,971,120 

21. Total Real Property 46,190,860 
96. Total Taxable County Valuation $ 78,161,980 

Sheet 2 
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... 
S. B. of E. Form 1 - A.T.D 

A S T R A C T O F R O L L O F C O U N T Y P R O P E R T Y 
ALL PROPERTY HELD UNDER TAX PURCHASE 

Of _____ c_AR_Bo_N __ County, Wyoming Dated JULY 2 , 19 85 

Line Kind No. of Acres Ayera~e Pr ce er 
Acre 

Valuation 

1. Suburban Lands $ $ 

2. Irrigated Lands 150 35.200 5,280 

6. Ory Farm Lands ' . 

7. Range Lands 
g26 , 1,7 ?. • QOt; 

8. Farmsteads 

9. Timber Lands •. 

10. Other Lands 12 95.833 1,150 

11. Waste or Bog Lands 

12. Su11111er Homes or Resort Land 

13. Lands Exempt A/C Mineral Production 

14. Total Taxable Lands 1,088 9,335 

15. Improvements on Agricultural Lands 160 

16. Improvements on Other Rural Lands 4,600 

17. Improvements on Lands not Taxable 

18. Total Improvements on Lands 
4,760 

19. Town Lots . 
60,035 

19a. Rural Subd1v1s1on Lots 26 2,125 

20. Improvements on Town Lots 
273,690 

20a. Improvements on Rural Lots 4,230 

Total Real Property s 354.175 

t ss. 
County of j --------
STATE OF WYOMING 

CARBON 

I, DARRELL L. STUBBS , County Assessor in and for said County, in the State 
aforesaid, do hereby certify that the within and foregoing abstract of the Assessment roll 
of the County of CARBON for the year 19 85 , was compiled from the official - . 
returns made by me for said year, after the same had been corrected and equalized by the 
Board of County Conmissioners sitting as a Board of Equalization in and for said County, and 
that the said abstract embraces the entire amount of taxable property of said County as shown 
by said Assessment Roll. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 2nd day of JULY ---- ----
A. D., 19 85 • . -

County Assessor 
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- - -- ----==---

------
AMENDED 

s. a. of E. Form 1 - A. T. D. 

ABSTRACT OF ASSESSMENT ROLL OF CATTLE, t«lRSES, MULES, BISON i SHEEP. 
of 

County, Wyoming for year 19 85 -------- -CARBON 

TO THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 

'umber o Head V1luatton 

DAIRY CATTLE• - • - • - • - • - • • • 38. s 3,610 

.. OTHER CATT.LE • • • - - - • - - - - • • 73,433 s 51510 1100 

lllRSES - - - • • • - - - - - • - • • • 1.512 s . 186,050 . 
MULES SHETLANDS 6 s · 90 ----------------• 

•· 

BlSON · ·- - • - .: .:.. - • • - - - - - • • - s . . 
TOTAL 74,989 s 5,69Q,850 

SHEEP ----. ----------- 54.849 s 502.740 

STATE Of WYOMING ) • 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF _cAR_BO_N ____ ) 

I, DARRELL t. sruBBS County Assessor tn and for s1id County, 
in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that the within and foregoing 
Abstract of the number and valuation of Cattle, Horses, Mules, Bison, and 

.. 

Sheep of CARBON County for the year 19.!L, wu compt led 
from the official returns mad~ by ine for the said ye1r, after the s&me had 
been corrected and equalized by the Board of County Conntsstoners s1tt1ng as 
a Board of Equ1ltzatton 1n and for satd County. and that s1td Abstr1ct embr1ces 
the enttre amount of tuable v1lu1tton of cattle, horses, aules, btson, and 
sheep of said County as shown by the ,ssessment roll. 

IN TESTlt«>NY WHEREOF• 1 have hereunto set my hand thts 15th day of 
JULY . A. D., 1985 • 

·, 

DARRELL L. STUBBS 

r 

~~&tf?r .. !fo~~ufr-
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PUBLICATION OF GROSS SALARIES 

CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

JULY, 1985 

July, 1985 

Pursuant to Wyoming Statute 18-3-516 (b) (i) relating to publication requirements for local governments: 
each board of county commissioners shall publish separate from the minutes of the proceedings during 
January and July of each year, the name, position and gross monthly salary of each chief administrative 
official, assistant administrative official and department head including those officials and depart­
ment heads of boards and departments funded by the board of county commissioners and elected officials: 
also, publish a list of all other full-time positions employed by the county without the name of the 
current employee, including the gross monthly salary for each position. 

NAME 

E. Robert Grieve 
O. R. "Bud" Daily 
James A. York 
Mary G. Bradford 
Mary A. Aydelott 
Darrell L. Stubbs 
Charles W Ogburn 
Kurt Kelly 
Anna M. Masson 
Marilyn J. Bradford 
Ernest Curz 
G. Frank Smith 
Sam Verplancke 
Arthur Bud Greene 
Frank D. Alguire 
Clifford Forbes 
Bess Sheller 

POSITION 

COUNTY CLERK 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

COUNTY TREASURER 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

MOTOR VEHICLE 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

COUNTY ASSESSOR 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Field Assessor 

COUNTY SHERIFF 
Undersherif f 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Secretary 
Secretary 1...,___ 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 
Dispatcher 

DEPARTMENT HEAD 

Co. Commissioner- Chairman 
Co. Commissioner 
Co. Commissioner 
Co. Clerk 
Co. Treasurer 
Co. Assessor 
Co. Sheriff 
Co. Attorney 
Clerk of District Court 
Data Processing - Manager 
Custodian 
Road & Bridge/Engineering 
Road & Bridge/Shop Maintenance 
Bldg. & Grounds Maintenance 
Planning & Development - Admin. 
Water Corrnnissioner 
Library Administrator 

GROSS MONTHLY SALARY 

$ 600.00 
600.00 
600.00 

2,833.33 
2,833.33 
2,833.33 
3,000.00 
3,000.00 
2,833.33 
2,125.00 
1,625.00 
2,857.00 
2,375.00 
2,375.00 
2,000.00 
1,400.00 
2,000.00 

GROSS MONTHLY SALARY 

$ 1,510.00 
1,375.00 
1,350.00 
1,350.00 
1,300.00 
1,300.00 
1,300.00 
1,300.00 
1,300.00 
1,150.00 

2,408.33 
1,375.00 
1,100.00 

1,375.00 
1,350.00 
1,050.00 

2,408.33 
1,375.00 
1,375.00 
1,235.00 

2,496.70 
2,200.10 
2,200.10 
2,200.10 
2,200.10 
2,200.10 
2,200.10 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
2,134.18 
1,940.00 
I, 377. 33 
1,277.33 
1,392.96 
1,392.96 
1,392.96 
1,392.96 

BOA 



80B 

July, 1985 

Dispatcher 
COUNTY ATTORNEY 

Deputy/Criminal Lawyer 
Deputy/Criminal Lawyer 
Deputy/Civil Lawyer 
Deputy/Civil Lawyer 
Legal Secretary 

CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT 
Chief Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 

COUNTY ENGINEERING 
Survey Party Chief 
Draftsman/Asst. Party Chief 

DATA PROCESSING 
Computer Operator/Bookkeeping 

CUSTODIANS 
Courthouse Custodians 
Courthouse Custodians 

ROAD & BRIDGE 
Laborer 
Laborer 
Laborer 
Laborer 
Laborer 
Laborer 
Laborer 
Laborer 
Laborer 
Laborer 
District 3 (Elk Mtn.) Supervisor 
Asphalt Supervisor 
District 5 (Baggs) Supervisor 
District 4 (Saratoga) Supervisor 
District 2 (Hanna) Supervisor 
Welder 
Mechanic 
Mechanic 
Secretary - Road & Bridge/Engineering 

COUNTY EXTENSION OFFICE 
Secretary 
Secretary 

PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICE 
Secretary 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
Secretary 

LIBRARY 
Assistant Director 
Clerk 
Clerk 
Clerk 

FAIR 
Secretary 
Caretaker 

JEFFREY CENTER 
Custodian 
Custodian 

$ 1,392.96 

2,333.33 
2,500.00 
2,083.33 
1,250.00 
1,200.00 

1,500.00 
1,300.00 
1,300.00 
1,150.00 

1,850.00 
1,750.00 

1,375.00 

1,250.00 
1,250.00 

2,225.00 
2,025.00 
1,925.00 
1,925.00 
1,900.00 
1,900.00 
1,900.00 
1,900.00 
1,875.00 
1,875.00 
2,175.00 
2,075.00 
2,175.00 
2,050.00 
2,000.00 
1,900.00 
1,900.00 
1,750.00 
1,375.00 

1,374.88 
1,027.14 

1,275.00 

1,250.00 

1,400.00 
1,200.00 
1,150.00 
1,000.00 

1,225.00 
1,488.00 

856.06 
856.06 

Note: All salaries are listed as gross monthly salaries or actual monthly wages, not including any 
fringe benefits such as health insurance costs, life insurance benefits and pension plans. 

Salaries or wages do not include any overtime the employee may earn which would be paid by Carbon 
County. 

ATTEST: -s- Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk 

PUBLISHED: Rawlins Daily Times - July 17, 1985. 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 
-s- Robert Grieve, Chairman 
-s- James A. York, Member 
-s- O. R. "Bud" Daily, Member 


